
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Thursday, 26 August 2021. 

 
Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

5.   CONSULTATION ON DRAFT PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2021-2026 (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

6.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
JULY 2021 INCLUSIVE) (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

7.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021 ONWARDS (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

8.   MEETING DATES FOR 2022/23  

 To agree the following dates of meetings of the Cabinet (All Wednesdays 
commencing at 10.00 am) 
 
1 June 2022    7 December 2022 
6 July 2022    1 February 2023 
3 August 2022    1 March 2023 
7 September 2022   5 April 2023 
5 October 2022   3 May 2023 
2 November 2022 
 

9.   DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT CROW LANE, RINGWOOD (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 The report at item 9 of the agenda (Appendix C) contains exempt information by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Notice is hereby given under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that this part of 
the meeting of the Cabinet may be held in private. 
 
If required, the Chairman will move the following resolution:- 
 
"That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
the press be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it." 
 
Description of exempt information – Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

Part II - Private Session 

Members are reminded that reports and information relating to this session are not for 
publication and should be treated as strictly confidential. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Edward Heron (Chairman) 
Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
Mark Steele 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING AND 
HOMELESSNESS SERVICES 

EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the proposed Empty H
[...]
ating it within updates

Monitoring and review

21



14 Empty Homes Strategy 2021 - 2026

New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court, Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst. Hampshire. SO43 7PN

newforest.gov.uk    @newforestdc    newforestgov    newforestcouncil

2 0 2 1

22



CABINET – 1 SEPTEMBER 2021  PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION & 
INFRASTRUCTURE / PARTNERING & WELLBEING 

CONSULTATION ON DRAFT PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2021-2026   

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet:  

(a) Confirm support for the revised vision, objections and actions; and 
 

(b) Delegates authority to the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and the 
Economy to respond to the consultation on the Draft Partnership Plan 2021-2026 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 
Infrastructure. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 All national parks are required by statute to have a management plan or partnership 
plan for their area. The Plan is for the National Park as a place and not specially of the 
National Park Authority or any other organisation. 

2.2 National Parks have two statutory purposes that set out the main reasons for their 
designation and describe the overall focus for their management.  The two national 
park purposes as set put in primary legislation are: 

1. To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of the 
national park: and 

2. to promote opportunities for the understanding and enjoyment of the special qualities 
of the area by the public 

2.3 National Parks also have a duty to take forward the two national park purposes to seek 
to foster the economic and social well being of the local communities within the 
National Park. 
 

2.4 The relationship between the purposes is commonly known as the ‘Sandford Principle’, 
which states that every effort should be made to reconcile any conflicts between the 
purposes, but that if such efforts fail then the priority must be given to the first purpose 
of conservation and enhan
[...]
rther information 
contact: 

Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head for 
Planning, Regeneration and 
the Local Economy    
023 8028 5345 
Claire.Upton-
Brown@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
         
 

Background Papers:  

 
https://www.newforestnpa.gov.uk/conservation/partnership-
plan/partnership-plan-2021-2026  

 

27

https://www.newforestnpa.gov.uk/conservation/partnership-plan/partnership-plan-2021-2026
https://www.newforestnpa.gov.uk/conservation/partnership-plan/partnership-plan-2021-2026


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

CABINET – 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to July 
2021 inclusive) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
 

1.1.1 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4) and Capital 
(section 5); and 
 

1.1.2 recommends that Council approves additional budget provision of £300,000 for 
Housing Void works and notes the latest budget forecast, including £180,000 
shortfall in rental income within the Housing Revenue Account (section 6) 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Following the approval of the Original Budget for 2021/22 in February 2021, this report 
provides an update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue Account 
budgets, adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s 
finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set 
budget and reflect on the impact that these variations may have over the period 
covered by the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 
4. GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 

4.1 A General Fund budget of £19.291 million for 2021/22 was agreed by Council in 
February 2021.   

 
4.2 The original budget for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services included £360,000 

set aside for expenditure specifically related to COVID. An init
[...]
oast Protection Works rephased from 20/21 (£90,000) 

 Coast Protection – Westover Phase 2 scheme rephased to 22/23 (-£275,000) 

 Vehicles & Plant Replacement Programme (£573,000). 
 

5.3   The changes as above result in an updated Capital Programme Budget of £39.315 
million (Appendix 3). 

 
5.4 Elsewhere on this Cabinet agenda is a report recommending the development of the 

employment land at Crow Lane.  The decision resolution from that report will be picked 
in a future Financial Monitoring report and Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 
6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 

6.1 A break-even HRA budget for 2021/22 was agreed in February 2021, with a Revenue 
Account operating surplus of £9.120 million supporting the financing of the £20.250 
million HRA Capital Programme. 

 
6.2 During the first lockdown, the Council ceased turning around empty properties to focus 

entirely on the continuation of providing essential services. This created a backlog of 
empty properties and, following the recommencement of works, the Council sourced a 
contractor to support the inhouse team in turning around empty properties again. While 
progress was made during 20/21 it has been necessary to continue with this 
arrangement in this financial year, at an estimated cost of £300,000.  While efforts will 
be made to offset these additional costs additional budget provision of £300,000 is 
requested at this stage. This has been essential to bring properties back into 
occupation to provide homes for families and individuals on the Homesearch Register, 
and to minimise the loss of rental income, which is currently estimated to be £180,000 
greater than the original budget provision. 

31



 

  

 
6.3 Paragraph 4.3 identifies the latest position regarding the National Pay Award. The cost 

of this to the HRA would be c £90,000. This is shown in Appendix 4 within the 
Supervision and Management heading but will actually be spread between 
management and maintenance budgets. 

 
6.4 Approximately £35,000 of the rephasing from 20/21 (Para 4.5) is chargeable to the 

Housing Revenue Account. 
 
 
7. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY/ENVIRONMENTAL 
 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
 
8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
 8.1 There is always the risk that the Portfolio Holder comments can simply repeat the 

statements made within the report.  To avoid this I will simply say that at this point, one 
third of the way through the financial year, we have not surprisingly made a few 
relatively minor adjustments to address changes in circumstances however the Council 
remains in a strong financial position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact: 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Financial and Corporate Services (S151 Officer) 
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001 
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

  

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2021/22

REVISED GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2021/22 Feb 21

2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Original COVID New New New Updated

Budget Adjustment Variations Variations Variations Budget

PORTFOLIO REQUIREMENTS Expend. Income Rephasings

Business, Tourism and High Streets 296 0 0 0 296

Environment and Coastal Services 3,588 20 -38 0 83 3,653

Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 2,722 -200 195 -49 270 2,938

Housing and Homelessness Services 1,791 120 0 0 7 1,918

Leader  435 0 0 0 435

Partnering and Wellbeing 5,045 -3,488 3,588 16 5,161

People and Places 3,573 60 -142 0 71 3,562

Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure 2,512 29 0 0 2,541

19,962 0 -3,444 3,539 447 20,504

Reversal of Depreciation -1,526 -1,526 

Contribution (from) / to Earmarked Revenue Reserves -815 -447 -1,262 

Contribution to Revenue Reserves 1,250 1,250

NET PORTFOLIO REQUIREMENTS 18,871 0 -3,444 3,539 0 18,966

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,265 1,265

Interest Earnings (Net) -569 -569 

New Homes Bonus -276 -276 

GENERAL FUND NET BUDGET REQUIREMENTS 19,291 0 -3,444 3,539 0 19,386

COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION

Budget Requirement 19,291 0 -3,444 3,539 0 19,386

Less: 0

Settlement Funding Assessment 0

   Lower Tier Service Grant -170 -170 

   Council Tax Reduction Support Grant -209 -209 

   Business Rates Baseline -3,997 -3,997 

 -4,376 0 0 0 0 -4,376 

Locally Retained Business Rates -2,134 -2,134 

Use of (-) Budget Equalisation & Variation Reserves -138 -95 -233 

Estimated Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit Business Rates 424 424

Estimated Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit Council Tax 94 94

Irrecoverable Tax Loss Grant -44 -44 

Use of General Budget Reserve 0 0

COUNCIL TAX 13,117 0 -3,444 3,444 0 13,117

TAX BASE NUMBER OF PROPERTIES 71,538.70 71,538.70

COUNCIL TAX PER BAND D PROPERTY 183.36 183.36

GENERAL FUND BALANCE 31 MARCH 3,000              3,000

Sept'21

33



 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2021/22

VARIATION ANALYSIS GENERAL FUND 2021/22

2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

COVID New New New Updated

Adjustment Variations Variations Variations Budget

PORTFOLIO ADJUSTMENTS Expend. Income Rephasings

Business, Tourism and High Streets

0 0 0 0 0

Environment and Coastal Services

Keyhaven - Chain maintenance works done in 20/21 -15

Parking - Maintenance budget re Lymington Quay scheme -50 75

Parking - Enforcement - Structure Review -37

Recycling - Rephasing re 20/21 Textiles income 8

Refuse and Recycling  - Virement for Driver pay review 64

Refuse and Recycling - Allocation of COVID expenditure  budget 20

20 -38 0 83 65

Finance, Investment and Corporate Services

Refuse/Recycling and Street Scene  - Virement for Driver pay review -70

ATC Power Supply 100

ICT Work Programme -35 170

21/2 Pay Award @1.75% 300

Allocation o
[...]
33 -33 

Shared Amenities Contribution -242 -242 

TOTAL INCOME -29,073 180 -28,893 

EXPENDITURE

Repairs & Maintenance

Cyclical Maintenance 1,346 1,346

Reactive Maintenance 3,418 300 3,718

Supervision & Management

General Management 5,546 125 5,671

Special Services 1,290 1,290

Homeless Assistance 76 76

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 77 77

Provision for Bad Debt 150 150

Capital Financing Costs - Settlement Adjustment 8,400 8,400

Capital Financing Costs - Internal Borrowing

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 20,303 425 20,728

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -8,770 605 -8,165 

Contribution to Capital - supporting Housing Strategy 9,120 9,120

HRA Total Annual Surplus(-) / Deficit 350 605 955

Use of HRA Reserve for Major Projects -350 -350 

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 605 605

Sept 21

37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 1 SEPTEMBER 2021  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021 ONWARDS 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council; 
  

a)   That the revised MTFP, as outlined within the report and appendices be adopted; and 
b)   That the reporting timeline as set out in section 8 be agreed 

 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To consider the initial development of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2021 onwards 
and consider the factors that will influence its delivery and that of the annual budget 
strategy 2022/23. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council’s financial strategy has been one of cost reduction and the crystallisation of 
efficiencies from all services, supported with the targeting of new and additional income 
generation.  Financial stability over the medium-to-long term has underpinned the 
Council’s financial strategy, with due consideration being given to the potential 
implications that the Fair Funding Review and Business Rate Reset will have on this 
Council.  The Council has understood the need to consider its overall organisational 
bu
[...]
at £1 million over the MTFP period, with 
£138,000 included within the base budget assumption for 2022/23. 

 The continuation of Council Tax increases over the period has the potential to 
generate an additional annual income of £1.458 million by 2025/26. 

 The Budget Equalisation Reserve balance of £2.837 million is available to plug 
short term budget gaps, such as the £903,000 currently shown for 2022/23.  Use 
of this reserve is only a short term fix however, as reserves can only be used 
once, they do not represent a long term fix to the deficit over the period. 

 
6.3 The sum of the options identified total £2.925 million.  The headroom created allows 

for the Council to make choices on which options to progress with fully, and ultimately 
allows choices on where it may decide to further invest in prioritised service delivery.  

 
 
7. Other Key Factors Relevant to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

7.1 County Deals 
 

7.1.1 In July ‘21 the Secretary of State for Housing Communities and Local 
Government set out a new approach to devolution; 

 
“Counties, towns and villages are an essential part of the nation and should 
neither be excluded from the devolution enjoyed by many cities and suburbs, 
nor forced to wear a model which can seem ill-fitting.” 

 
   In advance of the Levelling Up White Paper, County Deals are intended to give 

43



 

 

places the tools they need to pilot new ideas, create jobs, drive growth and 
improve public services. 

 
7.1.2 As outlined in section 6 of this report, this Council is committed to the effective 

and efficient delivery of services, and is keen to identify and explore options for 
partnering and collaboration with others where it is to the benefit of the New 
Forest residents and Tax Payers. 

 
7.2 Local Plan Delivery 
 

7.2.1 The Council continues to be measured at a national level against our Housing 
delivery targets. There are a number of challenges associated with housing 
delivery in the d
[...]
934

48



Page 1 of 10 

 

 
CABINET – 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF EMPLOYMENT 
LAND AT CROW LANE RINGWOOD 

PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1. It is proposed that the Cabinet, having considered the recommendations of the Commercial 

Property Investment Panel recommends to Council: 

i. The allocation of £8,445,000 in funding to complete the project, this figure being 

inclusive of construction costs, supervision and marketing of the development as well 

as contingency. 

ii. To appoint the contractor identified in Confidential Appendix C as the preferred bidder 

to design and build the industrial and office units on land at Crow Lane, Ringwood. 

iii. Commencement of marketing and letting of the units to potential tenants at the earliest 

opportunity. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. NFDC is seeking to develop the employment land at Crow Lane, Ringwood. The proposed 

scheme shall comprise of 5no. single-storey industrial units and 2no. two-storey office units, 

as well as associated external works and parking areas. This development shall be in 

accordance with the current planning permission and will have a total estimated floor area 

of approximately 4,558m2 (49,458 sq. ft). 

2.2. The proposed development is pursuant to implementation of the Council’s Asset Investment 

Strategy in that it seeks to aid in the economic development of the district whilst also 

providing an income producing asset.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. On 26 June 2019 the Commercial Property Investment Panel approved the purchase of the 

freehold interest in a development site off Crow Lane, Ringwood. The site extends to 

approximately 1.45 hectares (3.59 acres). 

3.2. The site forms part of a larger mixed-use development: The residential part of the 

development to the east has been developed by Linden Homes, and the area immediately 

to the south of the site is designated for development of a care home by others. 

49

Agenda It
[...]
ctor will be notified that they may commence project mobilisation. 

6.2. After a period of additional survey work and detailed design it is expected that the contractor 

shall mobilise to site by the end of November 2021. 

6.3. Making an allowance for unforeseen delays, it anticipated that construction of the 

development shall be complete by the end of October 2022. 

6.4. The Property Investment Panel will act as the Project Board for this scheme and regular 

progress reporting shall continue via the issuing of monthly reports and through Panel 

meetings, held at approximately six weekly intervals. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. Project Cost 

7.1.1. Table 1 identifies previously approved and committed costs as well as costs required to 

complete the development of the site. As can be seen in row 3, a further £8.32M is being 

sought to complete the project. This value includes the construction, supervision and 

marketing of the development as well as contingency. As discussed at 8.5.2, it is also 

recommended that an additional budget of £125k is approved to support the installation of 

additional PV (photovoltaic) panels (row 4). The resultant total project value is shown in row 

51



 

 

5 and is estimated to be £10,886,054.42. A further breakdown of project completion costs 

is provided in confidential Appendix C. 

  
Committed to 

Date 
Cost to 

Complete 
Total 

1 
Acquisition of Land 
(inc. fees and duty) 

£ 2,169,009.58 - £ 2,169,009.58 

2 Consultant Fees £ 272,044.84 Included in row 3 £ 272,044.84 

3 Projection Completion Costs - £ 8,320,000  £ 8,320,000.00 

4 PV Panel Enhancement - £ 125,000.00 £ 125,000.00 

5 TOTAL £ 2,441,054.42 £ 8,445,000.00 £ 10,886,054.42 

Table 1: Project Cost Summary 

7.2. Rental Income 

7.2.1. The estimated annual rental income for a fully let development is calculated as £551,643 

which equates to an investment yield of 5.07%. 

7.2.2. Advice from the Commercial Letting Agent suggests that 25-50% 
[...]
hat truly brings value to the area and has the potential to 

56



 

 

sustain 150-200 jobs. The added green value of enhanced PV provision along with the 

commitment to meet BREEAM sustainability targets sets an example and demonstrates 

NFDC’s commitment to tackling climate change. 

12.3. Following a highly competitive tender period, we are delighted to have identified a 

preferred bidder that shares our values of collaboration, best value, and sustainability. 

The contractor identified in confidential appendix C as the preferred bidder has committed 

to utilise local supply chain partners wherever possible with an ambitious target to engage 

at least 85% of SMEs within 25 miles of the development. As a contractor with a strong 

local presence, they are also committed to social value and shall actively engage with the 

local community throughout the build. 

12.4. Finally, it is noted that although there will be reduced balances earning less interest 

through Treasury Management activities, the direct return from this investment will be 

significantly greater than the average investment yield achieved over the past few years. 

Furthermore, the value of the development is expected to increase over time. 

13. CONCLUSIONS 

13.1. The development proposal is in line with the Council’s asset investment strategy in that it 

enhances the potential for employment and economic growth within the district whilst also 

adding to NFDC’s portfolio of good quality income producing property. 

13.2. A forecast yield of just over 5% makes this project a viable long-term investment and it is 

recommended that the full development of the site is progressed. 

13.3. The well-established Property Investment Panel will provide governance on the scheme 

and will receive regular updates from the Project Delivery Team. 

14. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

14.1 I support the proposal to complete the development at Crow Lane and I endorse the 

comments made by the Commerci
[...]
 and hoops to be bolted to surface
* For bollard locations refer to floor plan drawings

CH CH

CH

CH

CH

CH

CH

BS BS

BS

BS

BS

BS

BS
New vehicular access - to engineer's details
and highways approval

Stainless steel bollards to
entrance and personel doors -
see notes

New paths / kerbs - to engineer's details

Allow to provide all white lining as indicated
in thermoplastic paint

All landscaped areas, margins
and fencing to landscape
architects detailed design

Underground Dual HV Cable Easement-
shown indicatively only- refer to M&E
Designer information for further details

Pedestrian/ cycle link

B Pedestrian/ cycle access added to North of Unit F29-04-21 DH CH

N

61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

Not for Publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Empty Homes Strategy
	Appendix - Empty Homes Strategy

	5 Consultation on draft Partnership Plan 2021-2026
	6 Financial Monitoring Report (based on Performance April to July 2021 inclusive)
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan 2021 onwards
	9 Development of land at Crow Lane, Ringwood
	Appendix A - Location Masterplan
	Appendix B - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Portrait


	Appendix C - Confidential






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 1 September 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
  David Russell 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Clarke 
Philip Dowd 
Jacqui England 

 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Alison Hoare 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Colin Read, Alan Bethune, Grainne O'Rourke, Andrew Smith, Claire Upton-Brown 
and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Russell. 
 
The Leader of the Council sent the Cabinet’s well wishes to Cllr Russell who was 
self isolating following a positive coronavirus test. 
 

13   AUDREY HOWE  

The Leader referred with great sadness to the recent death of Audrey Howe, a 
former councillor and Chairman of New Forest District Council. 
 
Audrey was first elected a councillor for the Blackfield and Langley Ward in 1991 
and served for 12 years. 
 
The Leader, on behalf of the Cabinet, expressed his sincere condolences to 
Audrey’s family and friends for their loss. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

14   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021, be confirmed and signed. 
 

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

16   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

17   EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council that the proposed Empty Homes Strategy 
be adopted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the need to strike the 
correct balance in working with property owners to bring homes back into use.  The 
range of powers identified in the strategy demonstrated the Council’s ability to take 
action when needed.  She also placed on record her thanks to the local media for 
publicising the strategy which had led to members of the public coming forward to 
assist the Council in this area. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

18   CONSULTATION ON DRAFT PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2021-2026  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

(a) Confirm support for the revised vision, objectives and actions; and 
 

(b) Delegate authority to the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy to respond to the consultation on the Draft Partnership Plan 2021-
2026 in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration 
and Infrastructure. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure introduced the 
report and welcomed the opportunity to work with partners to ensure the National 
Park was sustained for the future.  The consultation sought to strengthen and set 
out clear priorities and actions whilst encouraging engagement with communities.  
The Portfolio Holder for Partnering and Wellbeing looked forward to the opportunity 
for collaborating with partners on the wellbeing aspects of the plan. 
 
In response to questions relating to the engagement of Town and Parish Councils 
in the plan, it was confirmed that this was addressed as part of the day to day work 
on delivery, with many options for engagement such as the recent Walking and 
Cycling Strategy.  However, the Portfolio Holder was happy to pick this suggestion 
up as part of the consultation response to the National Park Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

19   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
JULY 2021 INCLUSIVE)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund and Capital; and 
 

(b) recommends that Council approves additional budget provision of £300,000 
for Housing Void works and notes the latest budget forecast, including 
£180,000 shortfall in rental income within the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the latest position with 
regard to the ongoing negotiations for the national pay award.  Whilst this could 
change, the report reflected the current offer.  The revised Health and Leisure 
budget was also highlighted, with a strong Council wide financial position for the 
current year. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Partnering and Wellbeing highlighted the positive impact of 
the partnership arrangements with Freedom Leisure and the upcoming centre 
enhancement programme, delivered through these new arrangements. 
 

20   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021 ONWARDS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council:- 
 

(a) That the revised MTFP, as outlined within the report and appendices be 
adopted; and 
 

(b) That the reporting timeline as set out in section 8 be agreed. 



 
Cabinet 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and referred to the funding assumptions 
driven by the Business Rate Retention Scheme revisions, which would require 
review when further clarity from the Government was given.  The Council remained 
committed to the effective and efficient delivery of services, and was keen to 
identify and explore options for partnering and collaboration with others where it 
would be to the benefit of New Forest residents and Tax Payers, through the 
County Deals process.  Further details were expected as part of the Levelling Up 
White Paper. 
 
In response to questions on any potential cuts to frontline services, the Portfolio 
Holder confirmed that it was the Council’s policy not to reduce front line services, 
but to work in more innovative and new ways to deliver the efficiencies needed to 
protect and enhance services.  One example of this innovation was highlighted as 
the Council’s approach to commercial investment opportunities, evidenced on the 
Cabinet agenda with the potential development of land at Crow Lane, Ringwood. 
 

21   DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT CROW LANE, RINGWOOD  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council:- 
 

(a) The allocation of £8,445,000 in funding to complete the project, this figure 
being inclusive of construction costs, supervision and marketing of the 
development as well as contingency; 
 

(b) To appoint the contractor identified in Confidential Appendix C as the 
preferred bidder to design and build the industrial and office units on land at 
Crow Lane, Ringwood; and 
 

(c) Commencement of marketing and letting of the units to potential tenants at 
the earliest opportunity. 



 
Cabinet 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / Business, Tourism and High Streets. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business, Tourism and High Streets introduced the report 
and highlighted the scale of the project as one of, if not the largest investment the 
Council had ever made, to the sum of £8.4 million.  He welcomed the opportunity to 
provide employment space for businesses and their employees as the Council 
looked to grow the local economy out of the pandemic. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services welcomed the 
investment opportunity, which he considered would deliver in many ways, through 
local economic growth, employment, greener credentials and financially in the long 
run with returns to the Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council endorsed the comments of Portfolio Holders and 
highlighted the project as an example of how the Council could generate alternative 
income streams whilst delivering economic benefits to local residents. 
 

22   MEETING DATES FOR 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 
That meeting dates for 2022/23 be agreed as follows (All Wednesdays commencing 
at 10.00 am):- 
 
1 June 2022    7 December 2022 
6 July 2022    1 February 2023 
3 August 2022    1 March 2023 
7 September 2022   5 April 2023 
5 October 2022   3 May 2023 
2 November 2022 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


